Public Document Pack

argyll and bute
uplanningpartnership

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will be held
in the VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH on WEDNESDAY, 15 AUGUST 2018 at 10:00 AM,
which you are requested to attend.

AGENDA

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

2. MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND
AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP HELD ON 17TH MAY 2018 (Pages 3 - 6)

3. MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE (Pages 7 - 10)

4. AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING ACTION PLAN
Verbal update from Community Planning Officer

5. COMMUNITY FOCUS
(a) Presentation from Welcome In

(b) Any other updates from community groups within the Helensburgh and
Lomond area

6. ARGYLL AND BUTE OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013-2023

The focus of this meeting is on Outcome 5: People live active, healthier and
independent lives and Outcome 6: People live in safer and stronger communities

(@) Update from Ministry of Defence on the Maritime Change Programme

(b) Health and Social Care Partnership - Strategic Plan Consultation (Pages
11 - 46)

(c) Health and Wellbeing Annual Report (Pages 47 - 76)
7. PARTNER UPDATES
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday 15t November, location to be confirmed but possibly Cove



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda ltem 2

MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING
GROUP held in the GIBSON HALL, GARELOCHHEAD
on THURSDAY 17™ MAY 2018

Present: Stuart McLean, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (Chair)

Laura Cameron, Gibson Hall Morevain Martin, Argyll and Bute TSI (Vice-
Chair)

Councillor Lorna Douglas Maria McArthur, Argyll & Bute Council

Pauline Inglis, Argyll & Bute Council Greg McKearney, Scottish Fire and Rescue
Service

David Pinder, Ministry of Defence Kirsty Moyes, Argyll & Bute Council

Janice Kennedy, Scottish Enterprise Paul Robertson, Police Scotland

Allan Kirk, Police Scotland Linda Skrastin, Health and Social Care
Partnership

Tim Lamb, Project 81 Samantha Somers, Argyll & Bute Council

Michelle MacDonald, Project 81 Craig Stamp, Police Scotland

Sephton MacQuire, Dunbritton Housing Neil Sturrock, SPT

Association

1.  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from:

Dawn Gourlay, Arrochar Community Council
Mary Haggarty, Arrochar Community Council
John Livesey, Ministry of Defence
Allan Murphy, Dunbritton
2. MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON THE 8™ FEBRUARY 2018
The minutes were approved.

3. MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE

Samantha Somers updated the Area Community Planning Group on the meeting of the
CPP Management Committee held in March 2018.

4. AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING ACTION PLAN
(@) PROPOSED SCHEDULE
Agreed
(b) KIRKMICHAEL MEET AND EAT GROUP
Kirsty Moyes circulated the Kirkmichael Voice and explained that the meet and eat
group ran a lunch group in St Joseph’s primary school on a weekly basis. Due to

the expansion of early years childcare, the venue would no longer be an option
within the next 12 months. It was suggested that both Dunbritton Housing



Page 4

Association and the Ministry of Defence have properties within the Churchill area
and Kirsty would pass details back to the group.

(c) UPDATE ON THE OUT OF HOURS REVIEW AND THE VALE OF LEVEN
HOSPITAL

Linda Skrastin from the Health and Social Care Partnership explained that there
was currently a service redesign underway with the Out of Hours service at the
Vale of Leven Hospital. Stephen Whiston, Head of Planning and Performance for
the HSCP was involved with discussions and has been seeking clarity on progress
and implications for residents within the Helensburgh and Lomond area, however
there has been no feedback received to date.

It was stressed and recognised that any decisions on this are outwith the control of
Argyll and Bute’s Health and Social Care Partnership and assurances were given
that Argyll and Bute HSCP will continue to ask questions on progress.

It was agreed that updates would come to the group, as and when they became
available.

COMMUNITY FOCUS
(a) CENTRE 81

Michelle MacDonald and Tim Lamb from Centre 81 showed the group a video and
gave a presentation on the financial challenges they were currently facing.

Centre 81 were encouraged to apply to Dunbritton Housing Association with
regards to their Community Fund and to discuss further with Morevain Martin
about becoming a Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation (SCIO).

(b) ANY OTHER UPDATES FROM COMMUNITY GROUPS WITHIN THE H&L
AREA
Morevain Martin updated the group on the plans for Garelochhead train station
which intends to provide services for veterans by veterans. The group is
anticipating becoming a constituted SCIO in mid-June.

ARGYLL AND BUTE OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013-2023: LINKS TO

OUTCOME 3 (EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISE OPPORTUNITIES

FOR ALL) AND OUTCOME 4 (CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE THE BEST

POSSIBLE START)

(a) EDUCATION ANNUAL REPORT, PAULINE INGLIS AND MARIA MCARTHUR,
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL

Pauline Inglis and Maria McArthur gave a presentation focusing on the pilot
schemes of literacy and numeracy which will be rolled out to all schools within
Argyll and Bute.

(b) YOUTH ENGAGEMENT AND POLICE SCOTLAND YOUTH VOLUNTEERS IN
HELENSBURGH, CRAIG STAMP, POLICE SCOTLAND

Craig gave an overview of the work that the Youth Engagement Officer role entails
and explained the concept of a Police Scotland Youth Volunteer scheme in



Page 5

Helensburgh. It is hoped that this will be launched in September 2018. Adult
volunteers are required to assist, Craig requested that if anyone was interested to
contact him for more information.

PARTNER UPDATES

Sephton MacQuire from Dunbritton advised that new houses were due to be completed
in Succoth in October 2018 and also promoted Dunbritton’s community fund which can
provide £200 per annum to community groups.

Neil Sturrock from SPT advised that there was a new contract for the Kilcreggan ferry
and that there was a new operator now in place with a different boat.

Police Scotland advised of the campaigns they are focusing on over the summer and
agreed to do a presentation on Rural Watch for the August CPG meeting.

Janice Kennedy, Scottish Enterprise, advised that there was a new Chief Executive
Officer within Scottish Enterprise and a new strategic plan in place.

Morevain Martin, Argyll TSI, advised that the new Chief Executive, Kirsteen Murray,
was now in post and that Gillian Simpson had now left with Jean Senior replacing her.
Morevain also mentioned that a group of ladies from Rosneath had been invited to the
Older People’s Assembly in Holyrood.

Greg McKearney, Scottish Fire and Rescue, informed the group that 5 new Rapid
Response Vehicles (RRV) were coming to Argyll and Bute with Garelochhead being
one of the first stations to receive this new vehicle.

David Pinder, Ministry of Defence, advised that a new Commodore would be taking
over from John Livesey and would forward on contact details to the group. He also
advised that 6 families had recently been given a tour of the local area and that they
were still on track for their plans. It was agreed that a wider update on progress would
come to the next meeting of the CPG as an agenda item.

Linda Skrastin, Health and Social Care Partnership, advised that they were working with
the Scottish Ambulance Service on developing a pathway for where people had fallen at
home but there was no injury.

AGENDA COMPILATION

There was no-one present from the council’s Governance and Law service to speak to
the paper. Following discussion it was agreed that members preferred the format of the
agenda as it currently is and did not wish to have an agenda prescribed to them.
Therefore the recommendations of the report were rejected.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
As the Chair is unable to attend the next scheduled meeting of the group, the group

collectively decided to change the meeting date to one where the Chair is available.
Details of this new date will be circulated as soon as it is known.



Page 6



Page 7 Agenda Item 3

Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership

[Insert Name] o
Area Community Planning Group p

argyll and bute
[Insert Date] planningpartnership

Briefing Note: Community Planning Partnership Management Committee
update

This briefing relates to the meeting of the Community Planning Partnership (CPP)
Management Committee on 27 June 2018, and its consideration of issues raised by Area
Community Planning Group Chairs. The briefing is for noting and relevant discussion.

Summary

The CPP Management Committee met on the 27 June in Kilmory, Lochgilphead.

Area Community Planning Group chairs raised matters of concern within their local areas with
the CPP Management Committee, and these matters were taken on board and actioned
where relevant. A report outlined the main issues from the last set of Area Community

Planning Group meetings. The Chair of Bute and Cowal have an update on the work of Bute
Alliance.

Further information is available in the meetings, minutes and agendas section of:
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/council-and-government/community-planning-partnership

Highlights

e Partners agreed there is a need to support the promotion of Argyll and Bute. The following were
highlighted at the meeting:
o #Habplace2b is the Instagram account of the council which has many followers and
excellent images submitted by people showcasing Argyll and Bute. Please promote and
link to this.

o www.wildaboutargyll.co.uk is an excellent website that everyone can use to promote
the area.

e Anne Paterson, Head of Education, updated on the new Early Years Strategy to meet the
requirement for an increase in the number of hours of free Early Years provision.

e Partners were asked to contribute their case studies for the annual report of the CPP.

e Excellent and informative presentations were made by:

e Kirsteen Murray, CEO of Argyll and Bute Third Sector Interface, gave a presentation detailing the
specific functions mandated of the Third Sector Interface (TSI) by the Scottish Government and
outlined some of the changes being implemented in the future months.


http://www.wildaboutargyll.co.uk/
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/council-and-government/community-planning-partnership

Page 8

e laura Stephenson from the Public Health team within NHS Highland gave a presentation on the
Tobacco Strategy. The CPP agreed the adoption of the strategy in principal.

e Argyll Coast and Countryside Trust (ACT) and Argyll and the Isles Tourism Cooperate (AITC) gave
a joint presentation on the work of the two organisations and their partnership activity. ACT
have been successful in creating employment, generating income and bringing in £1.5million of
external funds. AITC spoke of the wildaboutargyll website showcasing Argyll as a great place to
live and visit. AITC also spoke of an ongoing project mapping the tourism infrastructure to
identify opportunities for potential community enterprises or businesses.

Matters Raised by Area Community Planning Group Chairs

The points raised from the previous meetings of the area community planning groups and the action
response to these is below:

1. Recognise the work of the Strachur Hub and keep the effective model of working in mind
when considering service development and enhancement in other communities.
a. Strachur Hub will be invited to a future meeting of the Management Committee
2. Note and discuss the concerns of the MAKI CPG in regards the lack of attendance by key
partners at MAKI CPG meetings.
a. Partners to commit to attend MAKI meetings with the knowledge that video-
conference facilities always be available
3. Note the request from the MAKI CPG that mental health first aid training be provided on the
island of Islay
a. Request sent to Health and Social Care Partnership colleagues
4. Note the difficulties experienced in Oban regarding access codes for defibrillator units and
consider if there is support at strategic level which can be put in place to resolve this issue
quickly
a. Superintendent Gibson from Police Scotland to coordinate an approach to access
codes and defibrillators across the area.

Concluding Point for Action

Communicating Community Planning is a priority for the Partnership and we welcome issues raised
at Area Community Planning Groups, where these cannot be resolved locally, to be highlighted to
the Argyll and Bute Management Committee meetings. The next formal meeting of the Community
Planning Management Committee is 20 November 2018.

We welcome partners at Area Community Planning Groups sharing and linking to #abplace2b
Instagram account of the council which has many followers and excellent images submitted by
people showcasing Argyll and Bute. And, www.wildaboutargyll.co.uk



http://www.wildaboutargyll.co.uk/

Page 9

For further information please contact: Rona Gold, Community Planning
Manager, rona.gold@argyll-bute.co.uk. 01436 658 862



mailto:rona.gold@argyll-bute.co.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11 Agenda ltem 6b

Argyll and Bute Community Planning

Partnership o

Area Meetings D
Date: August 2018 argyll and bute

planningpartnership

Title: Health & Social Care Partnership Strategic Plan Refresh 2019 — 22
and Community Engagement Process

1. SUMMARY

The Health & Social Care Partnership (HSCP) is seeking feedback from
service user and carer representatives, partners and staff on the development
of the 2" Strategic Plan (April 2019- March 2022), specifically on eight
strategic areas of service change required to deliver the ambitions of the
HSCP over the life of the Plan. This will take place during summer and early
autumn 2018.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Community Planning Partnership Area Groups should consider their role in
health and social care and what their collective response on the HSCP
Strategic Plan engagement proposals. Individual partners can also provide
their own response.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Strategic Plan
The current HSCP Strategic Plan runs from April 2016 to March
[...]
s will provide
efficiencies.

Evidence of corporate
efficiencies in Council
services can be replicable
within the Partnership.
National health and
wellbeing outcome indicator
to use resources effectively
and efficiently.

Service Demand
Customers of support
services are front line health
and social care services
Demands are increasing,
new corporate demands of
health and social care
integration alongside
requirements of Council and
Health organisations
requirement to make
corporate services more
efficient and integrated for
front line managers.

Future Budget
Recurring budget is
expected to reduce, but non-
recurring investment may be
required.

Challenges

Inevitably less people and
buildings

Not all corporate support
services from Council
delegated to the partnership
Balance between efficiencies
and reduced level of service
More efficient use of
technology and systems may
require significant
investment.

Estimated Savings

The HSCP is required to
make £1.3m of saving over
the next year.

o¢ abed




Service change

8.1 |Health and social care corporate staff (eg finance, planning,
IT, HR, estates) are co-located to work together in the same
locations and in the same teams.

8.2 |Integrate health and social work administration and
iImplement digital technology.

8.3 |Efficiencies in catering and cleaning services through
shared services.

8.4 |Rationalise estates and properties by co-location of staff.

8.5 | Efficiencies in including travel and subsistence costs.

L€ 9bed




Stakeholder Engagement

The HSCP is engaging service users, carer, partners and staff on the development
of the 2nd Strategic Plan (April 2019- March 2022). Your views are important and we
welcome your feedback specifically on the 8 key service changes required to
deliver the ambitions of the Partnership over the life of the Plan.

Q1: | What is your understanding of the types of services that are provided
by the Health & Social Care Partnership?

What are your thoughts about the 8 key areas of service change?

Q3: | What do we need to do to make sure we involve with people as we
go about making these changes (effective engagement)?

How can individuals, communities and our partners work with us to
help people stay healthy and well?

Q5: | What would help communities as partners to play an active role in
developing and delivering future services?

1

g¢ abed




Page 39

A& B || Trancforming
HSCP |l Together

STRATEGIC PLAN (2019/22)
ENGAGEMENT PROCESS

The Health & Social Care Partnership (HSCP) is seeking feedback from service user and
carer representatives, partners and staff on the development of the 2™ Strategic Plan
(April 2019- March 2022), specifically on eight strategic areas of service change required
to deliver the ambitions of the Partnership over the life of the Plan.

The Challenging financial position means the Health & Social Care Partnership cannot do
everything to meet the public’s expectations of care. The ageing population and
increasing health and care demands mean it is not possible to continue to provide services
in the same way. Simply we need to utilize our staff, buildings and money differently to
achieve the best impact.

Delivering services within a balanced budget will require a shift of focus to delivering high
quality and effective services for people with a complex range of needs and investing in
communities, enabling and supporting people to enjoy the best quality of life possible,
informed by choices they make for themselves.

The HSCP engagement process involves three stages, with stage 1 taking place from
summer 2018 to early autumn 2018:

> Stage 1 - Informing and Consulting on the Strategic Plan
= Informing people about what the HSCP is going to do
= Inviting comments on the key service change areas that are required

= Inviting suggestions around what we need to do to make sure we involve people as
we make these changes

= Use the information gathered in this stage to inform what we do next

» Stage 2 - Involving 
[...]
e types of services that are provided by the
Health & Social Care Partnership?

Q2: What are your thoughts about the 8 key areas of service change?

Q3: What do we need to do to make sure we involve people as we go about

making these changes (effective engagement)?




Q4:

Q5:

Page 45

How can individuals, communities and our partners work with us to help
people stay healthy and well?

What would help communities to work with us and play an active role in
developing and delivering future services?



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47 Agenda ltem 6¢

Argyll and Bute Community Planning

Partnership o

Area Meetings p
Date: August 2018 argyll and bute

planningpartnership

Title: Health and Wellbeing Annual Report for 2017 - 2018

1. SUMMARY

The Health and Wellbeing Partnership is a strategic partnership of the CPP
that leads and supports the delivery of activity for health and wellbeing in
Argyll and Bute.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

The four area community planning groups should note the health and
wellbeing activity taking place across Argyll and Bute and consider their role in
supporting the promotion of health and wellbeing in their local area.

3. BACKGROUND
3.1 Health and Wellbeing Partnership
This group meets four times per year to lead the promotion of health and
wellbeing activity across Argyll and Bute. Ways of doing this include:
e Engaging partners from a range of sectors
¢ Working with local communities via the Health and Wellbeing
Networks
o Developing policy and strategies informed by local needs,
evidence and national direction.
The Partnership is also responsible for implementation of the CPP
Outcome 5 — People lead active, healthier and more independent lives
3.2 Annual Report
An annual report of activity is published each year and is published at —
www.healthyargyllandbute.co.uk
3.3 Joint Health Improvement Plan (JHIP)
The JHIP is the strategic document that sets out the intentions of the
Health and Wellbeing Partnership. It has four hig
[...]
uhb.ArgyllandButeADP@nhs.net

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minute of the previous meeting of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Community Planning Group held on 17th May 2018
	3 Management Committee Update
	6b Health and Social Care Partnership - Strategic Plan Consultation
	FINAL A&B Engagement Slides July 2018
	Questionnaire final 20.7.18

	6c Health and Wellbeing Annual Report
	Health and Wellbeing Annual report 2017-18  - FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 
held in the VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH 

on WEDNESDAY, 15 AUGUST 2018 

Present: Morevain Martin, Argyll and Bute TSI (Vice-Chair)
David Armstrong, Police Scotland Yvonne McLeod, Welcome In
Sandra Cairney, Health and Social 
Care Partnership

Margaret Mitchell, Welcome In

Laura Cameron, Gibson Hall Kirsty Moyes, Argyll & Bute Council
Councillor Lorna Douglas Samantha Somers, Argyll & Bute Council
Janice Kennedy, Scottish 
Enterprise

Laura Stephenson, Health and Social 
Care Partnership

Allan Kirk, Police Scotland Neil Sturrock, SPT
Jim Littlejohn, Health and Social 
Care Partnership

Robert Tourish, Scottish Fire and Rescue 
Service

Fiona Lockhart, Welcome In

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from:

Stuart McLean, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service
Dawn Gourlay, Arrochar Community Council
Mary Haggarty, Arrochar Community Council
John Livesey, Ministry of Defence
Allan Murphy, Dunbritton
Councillor Ellen Morton
Fiona Jackson, Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park
Gregg McKearney, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service

Stuart passed on his apologies for his short notice in not being able to attend due to an 
operational incident which required his presence and thanked Morevain for chairing at short 
notice.

2. MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HELENSBURGH AND 
LOMOND AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP HELD ON 17TH MAY 2018 

The minutes were approved subject to an amendment on the update from the 
Ministry of Defence. 

3. MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

Samantha Somers updated the Area Community Planning Group on the meeting of 
the CPP Management Committee held in June 2018. 

4. AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING ACTION PLAN 

Samantha Somers gave a verbal update on progress of the plan and explained the 
reasons for no individual items being presented at this meeting.



5. COMMUNITY FOCUS 

6. PRESENTATION FROM WELCOME IN 

Margaret Mitchell, Fiona Lockhart and Yvonne McLeod from Addaction and 
Welcome In spoke to the Area Community Planning Group on the activities of the 
peer-led recovery café, Welcome In. The success of the group was noted with all but 
two of the original members have now progressed onto full-time education or 
employment and they are now actively recruiting volunteers.

It was noted that the Welcome In café is an add-on to formal treatment and partners 
were requested to support, promote and raise awareness of the service to any 
relevant service users they work with, with many partners around the table agreeing 
to do so.

Councillor Douglas offered to send details of a funding alert to the group. Jim 
Littlejohn invited the Welcome In to attend the Health and Social Care Partnership 
Locality Planning Group in September. Laura Cameron advised there was potential 
for the Station Trust in Garelochhead to link up with the Welcome In too.

7. ANY OTHER UPDATES FROM COMMUNITY GROUPS WITHIN THE 
HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA 

Laura Cameron updated the group on the plans for Garelochhead train station which 
intends to provide services for veterans by veterans. The process for becoming a 
Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation (SCIO) is underway.

Duncan MacLachlan from Arrochar Community Trust gave an update on the projects 
that the Trust were developing including the Community Hydro scheme and 
managing the Community Hall, Café and Post Office. He advised they were looking 
to boost their complement of Directors and were keen to ensure a broad 
representation of demographics.

He gave his view on the recently announced increase in parking charges in Arrochar 
and advised that the main concerns of the community were inappropriate parking 
within Succoth. He spoke of potential long-term aspirations by the Trust and 
community to improve the facility e.g. toilets. It was agreed that this be raised to the 
Management Committee.

8. ARGYLL AND BUTE OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013-2023 

Rural Watch

David Armstrong gave a presentation on Rural Watch and advised there were 635 
members in Argyll and Bute with 268 of these based in the Helensburgh and 
Lomond area.

Individuals can sign up to receive alerts at http://www.ruralwatchscotland.co.uk/ and 
can choose the types of alerts they receive from trusted sources. 



It was agreed to raise awareness of this to the CPP Management Committee. 
Councillor Douglas requested that this also go to the Area Committee to raise further 
awareness and should go into the CPP bulletin.

9. UPDATE FROM MINISTRY OF DEFENCE ON THE MARITIME CHANGE 
PROGRAMME 

This item was not discussed

10. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP - STRATEGIC PLAN 
CONSULTATION 

Sandra Cairney gave a presentation as the Health and Social Care Partnership 
(HSCP) is seeking feedback from service user and carer representatives, partners 
and staff on the development of the 2nd Strategic Plan (April 2019- March 2022), 
specifically on eight strategic areas of service change required to deliver the 
ambitions of the HSCP over the life of the Plan. This will take place during summer 
and early autumn 2018.

Further information on the consultation including how to submit your views can be 
found here and the presentation given to Area Community Planning Groups can be 
found here. The consultation will be open until the Autumn of 2018 and everyone is 
encouraged to submit their views. 

11. HEALTH AND WELLBEING ANNUAL REPORT 

Laura Stephenson spoke to the report and provided information on local initiatives 
and membership of the Helensburgh and Lomond Health and Wellbeing network. 
The report was noted by the group

12. PARTNER UPDATES 

Jim Littlejohn, HSCP, thanked everyone for their responses to the development of 
Jean’s Bothy. A representative from Jean’s Bothy will be invited along to a future 
meeting of the ACPG.

Allan Kirk, Police Scotland, advised that they had 5 adult volunteers for the Police 
Scotland Youth Volunteer programme and had identified 20 children to take part. 
Proactive patrolling has been taking place in Arrochar and Luss over the summer 
period  and discussion took place on the congestion caused by HGV’s using the 
A814 when the A82 had been closed recently. It was noted that signage did advise 
the road was unsuitable for HGV’s but it is not illegal for them to drive on it, therefore 
cannot be prevented from doing so. Allan agreed to speak to the Multi Agency Road 
Safety Group on the potential of resources for manning stop-points.

Neil Sturrock, SPT, advised that a report on sustainable transport on the A814 
corridor had been commissioned to establish issues and opportunities. It was agreed 
to invite Colin Young to a future meeting on this. Neil advised that he was retiring 
and this would be his last meeting. Morevain thanked Neil for his attendance over 
the years and his input into local community planning.

Bobby Tourish, Scottish Fire and Rescue, gave an update on incidents within the 
Helensburgh and Lomond area and encouraged all partners to refer service users for 



Home Fire Safety Visits as appropriate. Bobby also gave an update on recent CPR 
events, Fire Reach programmes and the Cut It Out event.

Kirsty Moyes, Argyll and Bute Council, advised that an external evaluation of the 
Participatory Budgeting approach to the council’s Supporting Communities Fund was 
underway and that an update would be brought to the next meeting.

Samantha Somers advised that the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Community 
Planning Group would soon be required to appoint a new Vice-Chair and requested 
all present to consider taking this on. If anyone would like further information on this, 
please feel free to have an informal conversation with Morevain, Stuart or Samantha.

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

As the Chair is unable to attend the next scheduled meeting of the group, the group 
collectively decided to change the meeting date to the 1st November. It was 
intimated that Cove Burgh Hall would be the likely venue but this would be confirmed 
within the calendar invitation.


